contributions for which the contributor has placed restrictions on the use of the
resources. Externally restricted contributions are deferred until the resources are used for
the purpose specified, at which time the contributions are recognized as revenue. In-kind
contributions are recorded at their fair value when they are received.

N-7
PRAIRIE SPIRIT SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 206

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at August 31, 2022

j) Accounting Changes

Modified Retroactive adjustment of opening accumulated surplus with
restatement of prior period comparatives

During the year, the school division implemented a new accounting policy with
respect to its Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) associated with tangible capital
assets to conform to the new Public Sector Accounting standard for ARO (PS 3280).
The obligation has been accounted for using the modified retroactive application with
restatement of prior period comparative amounts.  The change in accounting policy
has impacted the school division’s consolidated financial statements as follows:

3. PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS

Portfolio investments are comprised of the following:

Previously Stated
August 31, 2021

Increase
(Decrease)

Restated
August 31, 2021

Tangible Capital Assets 202,243,358$   784,054$   203,027,412$
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 4,530,467 2,637,146   7,167,613
Accumulated Surplus from operations 221,575,865   (1,853,092)   219,722,773
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 8,530,267 42,526   8,572,793

Portfolio investments in the cost or amortized cost category: Cost Cost
GICs w/RBC, monthly interest at 0.95% per annum, maturing Dec 7/22 26,155$   27,617$
GICs w/RBC, monthly interest at 0.80% per annum, maturing Feb 10/23 5,000   -
Total portfolio investments 31,155$   27,617$

2022 2021

N-8
PRAIRIE SPIRIT SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 206

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at August 31, 2022

4. EXPENSES BY FUNCTION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

5. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS

The school division provides certain post-employment, compensated absence and termination